• Deutsch Solar Group will achieve a compounded annual growth rate of 21%.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• Substantial profits from the ongoing installation of solar panels for both residential

and commercial properties.

• Highly predictable income generated from maintenance and repair services.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

During challenging economic climates, the demand for the installation of new solar panel

systems may decline slightly. However, there are numerous initiatives that provide

significant financial incentives that allow the business to remain affordable, even during

economic recession. Additionally, the company will produce highly predictable streamers

from its maintenance repair operations that will ensure that Deutsch Solar Group is able to

meet its monthly financial obligations.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $50,000.00

Total Equity Financing $50,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $350,000.00

Total Debt Financing $350,000.00

Total Financing $400,000.00

19

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $993,810 $1,162,758 $1,453,447 $1,744,137 $2,092,964

Cost of Revenue $432,656 $506,207 $632,759 $759,310 $911,172

Gross Margin 56.46% 56.46% 56.46% 56.46% 56.46%

Gross Profit $561,155 $656,551 $820,688 $984,826 $1,181,791

Expenses

Payroll  $310,000 $319,300 $387,229 $458,945 $534,617

General and Administrative $20,870 $24,418 $30,522 $36,627 $43,952

Vehicle Costs $39,752 $46,510 $58,138 $69,765 $83,719

Marketing  $12,522 $14,651 $18,313 $21,976 $26,371

Insurance Costs $20,000 $21,000 $22,050 $23,153 $24,310

Professional Fees $7,500 $7,875 $8,269 $8,682 $9,116

Facility Costs $17,500 $18,025 $18,566 $19,123 $19,696

Misc. Costs $2,504 $2,930 $3,663 $4,395 $5,274

Payroll Taxes $23,715 $24,426 $29,623 $35,109 $40,898

Total Operating Costs $454,364 $479,136 $576,372 $677,776 $787,954

EBITDA $106,791 $177,415 $244,316 $307,050 $393,837

Federal Income Tax $12,288 $30,286 $47,391 $63,495 $85,658

State Income Tax $2,458 $6,057 $9,478 $12,699 $17,132

Interest Expense $27,139 $25,162 $23,021 $20,703 $18,191

Depreciation Expenses $30,500 $31,110 $31,732 $32,367 $33,014

Net Profit $34,406 $84,800 $132,694 $177,787 $239,842

Profit Margin 3.46% 7.29% 9.13% 10.19% 11.46%

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

20

B) Common Size Income Statement

Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 43.54% 43.54% 43.54% 43.54% 43.54%

Gross Profit 56.46% 56.46% 56.46% 56.46% 56.46%

Expenses

Payroll  31.19% 27.46% 26.64% 26.31% 25.54%

General and Administrative 2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10%

Vehicle Costs 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Marketing  1.26% 1.26% 1.26% 1.26% 1.26%

Insurance Costs 2.01% 1.81% 1.52% 1.33% 1.16%

Professional Fees 0.75% 0.68% 0.57% 0.50% 0.44%

Facility Costs 1.76% 1.55% 1.28% 1.10% 0.94%

Misc. Costs 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Payroll Taxes 2.39% 2.10% 2.04% 2.01% 1.95%

Total Operating Costs 45.72% 41.21% 39.66% 38.86% 37.65%

EBITDA 10.75% 15.26% 16.81% 17.60% 18.82%

Federal Income Tax 1.24% 2.60% 3.26% 3.64% 4.09%

State Income Tax 0.25% 0.52% 0.65% 0.73% 0.82%

Interest Expense 2.73% 2.16% 1.58% 1.19% 0.87%

Depreciation Expenses 3.07% 2.68% 2.18% 1.86% 1.58%

Net Profit 3.46% 7.29% 9.13% 10.19% 11.46%

21

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $64,906 $115,910 $164,426 $210,153 $272,856

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $64,906 $115,910 $164,426 $210,153 $272,856

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $350,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $401,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $465,906 $116,960 $165,528 $211,311 $274,072

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $23,818 $25,795 $27,936 $30,255 $32,766

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $220,000 $28,978 $41,106 $52,538 $68,214

Dividends $25,962 $46,364 $65,770 $84,061 $109,143

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $270,481 $101,872 $135,585 $167,665 $210,974

Net Cash Flow $195,425 $15,088 $29,944 $43,646 $63,098

Cash Balance $195,425 $210,513 $240,457 $284,103 $347,201

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

22

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $195,425 $210,513 $240,457 $284,103 $347,201

Fixed Assets and Inventory $220,000 $248,978 $290,084 $342,622 $410,836

Accumulated Depreciation ($30,500) ($61,610) ($93,342) ($125,709) ($158,723)

Total Assets $384,925 $397,881 $437,199 $501,016 $599,315

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $326,182 $300,386 $272,450 $242,195 $209,429

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $326,482 $301,001 $273,396 $243,488 $211,087

Equity $58,444 $96,880 $163,803 $257,528 $388,228

Total Liabilities and Equity $384,925 $397,881 $437,199 $501,016 $599,315

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

23

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $67,057 $70,713 $85,063 $100,029 $116,290

Yearly Revenue  $804,683 $848,554 $1,020,761 $1,200,347 $1,395,474

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 17.0% 25.0% 20.0% 20.0%

Gross Margin 56.5% 56.5% 56.5% 56.5% 56.5%

Financials

Profit Margin 3.46% 7.29% 9.13% 10.19% 11.46%

Assets to Liabilities 1.18 1.32 1.60 2.06 2.84

Equity to Liabilities 0.18 0.32 0.60 1.06 1.84

Assets to Equity 6.59 4.11 2.67 1.95 1.54

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.60 0.70 0.88 1.17 1.64

Cash to Assets 0.51 0.53 0.55 0.57 0.58

$804,683
$848,554

$1,020,761

$1,200,347

$1,395,474

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

24

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Significant demand in the Sacramento market for solar panels given the amount of

sun that the area receives.

• The Company will operate as an end-to-end solution provider as relates to matters

related to the installation of solar panels.

• Predictable income from maintenance operations want to ensure the economic

viability of Deutsch Solar Group.

• The Company can scale its operations as demand naturally increases in the coming

years.

Weaknesses

• Operational complexity is given that this is a contracting focus business that deals